Our net interest margin was impacted by an increase in yield on our interest earning assets of 137 basis points to 7.99% for the six months ended June 30,
2022. This increase was primarily driven by higher yields on loans which increased 118 basis points to 8.69% for the same period. Factoring yield
decreased period over period; however, average Factoring factored receivables as a percentage of the total loan portfolio increased significantly which had
a meaningful upward impact on total loan yield. Our transportation factoring balances, which generate a higher yield than our non-transportation factoring
balances, increased as a percentage of the overall factoring portfolio to 95% at June 30, 2022 compared to 91% at June 30, 2021. Banking and Payments
yields also increased period over period and non-loan yields had little impact on our yield on interest earning assets.

The increase in our net interest margin was minimally impacted by an increase in our average cost of interest bearing liabilities of 2 basis points.

74

Table of Contents

The following table shows the effects that changes in average balances (volume) and average interest rates (rate) had on the interest earned on our interest
earning assets and the interest incurred on our interest bearing liabilities:

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2022 vs. 2021

Increase (Decrease) Due to:

Net Increase(Dollars in thousands) Rate Volume

Interest earning assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,274  $ (643) $ 631
Taxable securities (4) (71) (75)
Tax-exempt securities (5) (250) (255)
FHLB and other restricted stock (23) 30  7
Loans 28,434  (2,041) 26,393

Total interest income 29,676  (2,975) 26,701
Interest bearing liabilities:

Interest bearing demand (15) 141  126
Individual retirement accounts (100) (19) (119)
Money market (33) 149  116
Savings 5  43  48
Certificates of deposit (1,457) (521) (1,978)
Brokered time deposits 546  (471) 75
Other brokered deposits 2,828  (2,671) 157

Total interest bearing deposits 1,774  (3,349) (1,575)
Federal Home Loan Bank advances 76  233  309
Subordinated notes (574) 476  (98)
Junior subordinated debentures 109  13  122
Other borrowings (180) (82) (262)

Total interest expense 1,205  (2,709) (1,504)

Change in net interest income $ 28,471  $ (266) $ 28,205

Credit Loss Expense

Credit loss expense is the amount of expense that, based on our judgment, is required to maintain the allowances for credit losses (“ACL”) at an appropriate
level under the current expected credit loss model. The determination of the amount of the allowance is complex and involves a high degree of judgment
and subjectivity. Refer to Note 1 of the Company’s 2021 Form 10-K for detailed discussion regarding ACL methodologies for available for sale debt
securities, held to maturity securities and loans held for investment.

The following table presents the major categories of credit loss expense: